

SC 156/2024  
STATE Vs. JEESAN @ HADDI  
FIR No.249/2024  
PS Dayal Pur

14.03.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Jeeshan @ Haddi & Mohd Maaz produced  
from JC.  
**Accused Fardeen is absent.**  
Sh. Sachin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Zeeshan  
@ Haddi.  
Sh. Rukhsar Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for accused Maaz.  
None for accused Fardin.

PW/IO SI Jugnoo & PW/Sajuddin in person.  
PW/Amir absent despite execution ofailable  
warrants.  
SI Vikram Kumr, Lockup Incharge, KKD Courts.

Matter is listed for prosecution evidence however  
accused Fardeen is absent and matter has been called three times  
since morning but no one has appeared on behalf of accused  
Fardeen.

**Issue NBWs against accused Fardeen with notice to  
his surety for NDOH.**

An application is moved by Lockup Incharge, KKD  
Courts whereby mentioning that while producing the accused Md.  
Maaz, he scuffled with other UTPs in Jail van and a kalandra is  
also registered against him in the month of December.

Heard submissions and perused the record.

-2-

Only because a kalandra is registered while coming from Jail Van, is not a ground to produce accused Md. Maaz through VC and evidence is going on in the present matter. Hence, request of Incharge Lockup is declined.

Be listed for appearance of accused Fardeen / further proceedings on **15.04.2026**.

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)**  
**ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi**  
14.03.2026/p