

SC 156/2024
STATE Vs. JEESAN @ HADDI
FIR No. 249/2024
(Dayal Pur)

15.04.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Jeeshan @ Haddi and Mohd. Maaz produced from JC.
Accused Fardeen in person.
Sh. Sachin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Jeeshan @ Haddi.
Sh. Mohd. Tasleem and Mohd. Sameer, Ld. Counsels for accused Maaz.

Application moved for cancellation of NBWs whereby mentioning that accused Fardeen was apprehended by Special Cell of Lodhi Colony for investigation purposes due to which he could not appear on last date of hearing. On the last date of hearing, witnesses had to be sent back due to absence of accused Fardeen.

In the circumstances, application is allowed but subject to cost of ₹1000/- to be deposited in DLSA, North East, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

Witnesses as per the last ordersheet be summoned for NDOH.

Put up for prosecution evidence on **13.07.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
15.04.2026/mj